## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1949** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 219

(By Mr. Cassoll )

PASSED Fobruary 24 1949
In Effect Ministry days from Passage

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 219

(By Mr. Carroll)

[Passed February 24, 1949; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, article one, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the general duties of the insurance commissioner.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four, article one, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 4. General Duties of Commissioner.—The com-

- 2 missioner shall see that all laws respecting insurance com-
- 3 panies are faithfully executed; shall affix a seal of the state
- 4 insurance department to all documents and papers re-
- 5 quired to be filed in other states by companies domiciled
- 6 in this state, or to other documents and papers when an
- 7 official seal of the department is required; shall furnish

- 8 to each insurance company doing business in this state
- 9 printed forms of the annual financial statements required
- 10 by law; shall on or before the tenth day of each month
- 11 pay into the state treasury all the fees which he may
- 12 have received during the month previous; and may ad-
- 13 minister oaths in the discharge of his duties. He shall
- 14 report to the governor changes which, in the opinion of
- 15 the commisioner, should be made in the laws relating to
- 16 insurance.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates
Takes effect // // // passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Laseff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
The service
12301
Speaker House of Delegates
The within Approved this the 4/2
day of MARCH, 1949.
Oky L. Pallison
Governor.
MAD 7 1040
of West Virginia D. PITT O'BRIEN,
SELECTION OF STATE